

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

SEGUNDO ELOY GUAMAN GUASCO

Petitioner,

-against-

BRIAN MCSHANE, in his official capacity
as acting Philadelphia Field Office Director
for U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, KRISTI NOEM, in her
capacity as Secretary for the United States
Department of Homeland Security;
PAMELA BONDI, in her official capacity
as the Attorney General of the United
States,

Respondents.

Case No. 1:25-cv-01650-KMN

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION- ON NOTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

LEGAL STANDARD.....4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Segundo Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His Claims..... 4

 II. Segundo’s Continued Detention Will Cause Petitioner Irreparable Harm.... 11

 III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Tilt Sharply in Segundo’s Favor
 13

 IV. The Court Should Not Require Security Prior to the Issuing of a TRO..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF NON-CONCURRENCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Angstadt ex rel. Angstadt v. Midd-West Sch.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 435, 437 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	12
<i>Arias Gudino v. Lowe</i> , 785 F.Supp.3d 27 (M.D.Pa., 2025)	12
<i>Ashley v. Ridge</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 662, 670-71 (D.N.J. 2003)	6, 7, 9
<i>Continental Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.</i> , 614 F.2d 351, 356 (3d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Dep't of State v. Munoz</i> , 602 U.S 899, 910 (2024)	8
<i>Dice v. Clinicorp, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 803, 809 (W.D. Pa. 1995)	12
<i>Hope v. Warden York County Prison</i> , 956 F.3d 156, 160 (3d Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 797, 801 (3d Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281, 306 (2018)	8
<i>Kostak v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-1093, 2025 WL 2472136, (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025)	8, 12, 13
<i>Leal-Hernandez v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2430025, at *13 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2025)	1, 8
<i>Mohammed H. v. Trump</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2025 WL 1334847, at *6 (D. Minn. May 5, 2025)	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 129 S. Ct. 1749, 173 L. Ed. 2d 550 (2009)	4, 7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 306 (1993)	5
<i>Rodriguez Diaz v. Garland</i> , 53 F.4th 1189, 1206 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Schrader v. DA of York Cty.</i> , 74 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , 604 U. S., 145 S. Ct. 1003, 1006 (2025)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. O'Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252, 1257 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Velasco Lopez v. Decker</i> , 978 F.3d 842, 857 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678, 690 (2001)	6, 9
<i>Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood</i> , 592 F.3d 412, 426 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Zavala v. Ridge</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	6, 7, 9, 11

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 111	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(4)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	10
